RECEIVED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON Mar 18, 2016, 3:55 pm BY RONALD R. CARPENTER CLERK RECEIVED B MAIL

Case No. 92805-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SNOHOMISH COUNTY, KING COUNTY, and BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF CLARK COUNTY

Respondents,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE, WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, ROSEMERE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION

Petitioners,

and

POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD Respondent Below

SNOHOMISH COUNTY'S ANSWER TO STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S AND PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE, WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, AND ROSEMERE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION'S PETITIONS FOR REVIEW

> MARK K. ROE Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney

Alethea Hart, WSBA #32840 Laura C. Kisielius, WSBA #28255 Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys Robert J. Drewel Bldg., 8th Floor, M/S 504 3000 Rockefeller Avenue Everett, Washington 98201-4046 (425)388-6330 Fax: (425)388-6333 <u>ahart@snoco.org</u> <u>laura.kisielius@snoco.org</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

)

•

•

Page TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
I. INTRODUCTION 1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT
III. ADDITIONAL ISSUE
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. The 2013-2018 Phase I Municipal Stormwater Permit
B. Appeals of the 2013 Phase I Permit
C. The Decision
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED 7
 A. The Decision Did Not Expand Vesting and the Petitions Do Not Raise an Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Should be Determined by This Court
 B. The Decision Correctly Found No Preemption and the Petitions Do Not Identify a Significant Question of Law Under the U.S. Constitution
VI. ADDITIONAL ISSUE – FINALITY16
VII. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1

,

•

.

<u>Cases</u> <u>Page(s)</u>
Arkansas v. Oklahoma, 503 U.S. 91, 101, 112 S.Ct. 1046 (1992) 14
Asche v. Bloomquist, 132 Wn. App. 784, 795-96, 133 P.3d 475 (2006)
City of Abilene v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 325 F.3d 657, 659 (5 th Cir. 2003)
Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner, 191 F.3d 1159, 1164-66 (9 th Cir. 1999)
Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt, 130 F.Supp.2d 121 (2001) 14, 15, 16
Friends of Snoqualmie Valley v. King County Boundary Review Bd., 118 Wn.2d 488, 496-97, 825 P.2d 300 (1992) 11
Graham Neighborhood Ass'n v. F.G. Associates, 162 Wn. App. 98, 115, review denied, 172 Wn.2d 1024 (2011)
Habitat Watch v. Skagit County, 155 Wn.2d 397, 406, 120 P.3d 56 (2005)
New Castle Investments v. City of LaCenter, 98 Wn. App. 224, 237, 989 P.2d 569 (1999), review denied, 140 Wn.2d 1019 (2000)2, 8, 9
Northern Plains Resource Council v. Fidelity Exploration and Development Co., 325 F.3d 1155 (9 th Cir. 2003)
Phillips v. King County, 136 Wn.2d 946, 968 P.2d 871 (1998)8, 9, 11
PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dept. of Ecology, 511 U.S. 700, 703-04, 114 S.Ct. 1900 (1994)
Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc., 152 Wn.2d 138, 147, 94 P.3d 930 (2004) 11
<i>Rybachek v. U.S. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9 th Cir. 1990) 15
Samuel's Furniture, Inc. v. State Department of Ecology, 147 Wn.2d 440, 458, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002)

Snohomish County et al v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd. et al., No. 46378-4-II (Division II, Jan. 19, 2016)
State ex rel. Peninsula Neighborhood Ass'n v. Washington State Dept. of Transp., 142 Wn.2d 328, 342, 12 P.3d 134 (2000) 12
<i>State of Nev. ex rel. Loux v. Herrington</i> , 777 F.2d 529, 531 (9 th Cir. 1985)
Stevedoring Services of America, Inc., v. Eggert, 129 Wn.2d 17, 24, 914 P.2d 737 (1996)
Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County, 141 Wn.2d 169, 181, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)
Westside Business Park, LLC v. Pierce County, 100 Wn. App. 599, 607, 5 P.3d 713, review denied, 141 Wn.2d 1023 (2000)2, 8, 9, 11
Statutes Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq
33 USC § 1251(b)
33 U.S.C. § 1342
Chapter 90.48 RCW
Chapter 36.70C RCW 16
RCW 19.27.095
RCW 36.70B.180
RCW 58.17.010
RCW 58.17.030
RCW 58.17.033
RCW 58.17.140(3)(a)
RCW 58.17.170
RCW 58.17.170(3)(a)
RCW 90.48.260 12
RCW 90.48.260(3)(b)(i)10, 11

· .

. .

Rules Page(s) RAP 13.4(b)(3) 2, 7, 13, 16 RAP 13.4(b)(4) 2, 7, 8, 12 RAP 13.7(b) 16
